(which we use) are excluded from this requirement but continue to be subject to the full cost method�s impairment rules. There was no
impairment identified at December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007.

Change in Accounting Principle Related to Drilling Costs

In 2009, the Company changed its method of accounting for drilling costs from the accrual of drilling costs at the time drilling commenced for a
well to recording the costs when amounts are invoiced by operators. Recording drilling costs when the amounts are invoiced by operators is
deemed preferable as it better represents the Company�s actual drilling costs. The recording of drilling costs in this method also is consistent with
other companies in the oil and gas industry. Generally accepted accounting principles require that the impact of the change in accounting be
applied retrospectively to all periods presented. As a result, all prior period financial statements have been adjusted to give effect to the
cumulative impact of this change.

F-11

Edgar Filing: NORTHERN OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10-K/A

24

The following Table shows the effects on the Company�s Balance Sheet:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjusted Effect of Change

Deferred Tax Asset - Current $ 1,433,000 $ 1,390,000 $ (43,000)
Oil and Gas Properties, Full Cost Method 55,680,567 47,260,838 (8,419,729)
Accumulated Depreciation and Depletion 856,010 748,421 (107,589)
Accrued Drilling Costs 8,419,729 - (8,419,729)
Accumulated Deficit $ (2,021,649) $ (1,957,060) $ 64,589
The following Table shows the effect on the Company�s Statement of Operations:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjusted Effect of Change

Depletion Expense $ 785,504 $ 677,915 $ (107,589)
Income Tax Provision (Benefit) (873,000) $ (830,000) 43,000
Net Income $ 2,359,751 $ 2,424,340 $ 64,589
Earnings Per Share � Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.08 $ 0.01
Earnings Per Share � Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ -
The following Table shows the effect on the Company�s Statement of Cash Flows:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjusted Effect of Change

Net Income $ 2,359,751 $ 2,424,340 $ 64,589
Depletion of Oil and Gas Properties 785,504 677,915 (107,589)
Income Tax Benefit (873,000) (830,000) 43,000
Increase in Accrued Drilling Costs 8,419,729 - (8,419,729)
Increase in Oil and Gas Properties (46,416,886) (37,997,157) 8,419,729
There was no effect on the Company�s Statement of Operations or Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2007. The
Company did not commence production on its wells until 2008 and reported no Accrued Drilling Costs as of December 31, 2007.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2008, the FSAB issued FASB ASC 815-10-15 (Prior authoritative literature, FASB Statement 161, Disclosures About Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities). FASB ASC 815-10-15 is intended to improve financial reporting about derivative instruments and hedging
activities by requiring enhanced disclosures to enable investors to better understand their effects on an entity�s financial position, financial